ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER

EDGERTON MUNICIPAL COURT FINE SCHEDULE
EFFECTIVE January 27, 2025

ALL FINES SHOWN MUST HAVE COSTS OF $75 ADDED PER CASE

Section

Moving
Violation

W Court Fine Violations

012
013
014
015
016
017

018
020

023
025

026

028
029
030
030

030
031
032
033
034
035
037
038
039
040
041
042
043
044
045
046
047
048
049
050
051

A

3

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Violation

Disobey Traffic Control

Disobey Traffic Control Signal

Violate Pedestrian Control Signal

Flashing Signals

Violate Lane Direction Control Signal

Display of Unauthorized Signs or Signals or
Markers

Interference with Official Traffic Control Device
Play Streets - Accident involving personal injuries
not resulting in great bodily harm to or death of any
person

Death of any person

Duty to give information and render aid, failure to
provide proof of liability insurance or financial
security

Duty upon striking unattended vehicle or other
property

False reports

Reckless driving

Driving under the influence

Driving commercial motor vehicle under the
influence

Ignition Interlock Devices; Tampering

Fleeing or attempting to elude a police officer
Speed limitations - basic rule

Maximum speed limits

Minimum speed limits

Special speed limitations on motor-driven cycle
Racing on highways

Driving on right side of roadway

Passing vehicles proceeding in opposite direction
Overtaking vehicle on left

When passing on right is permitted

Limitations on overtaking on left

Limitations on driving left of center

No-passing zones

One way roadways & rotary traffic islands
Driving on roadways laned for traffic

Following too closely

Driving on divided highways, left and u turns
Turning

Right, left & U-turns at intersections

U-turns - where prohibited

Fine

$150
$150
$100
$150
$150
$100

kkkkk

$150

kkkkk

kkkkk

kkkkk

kkkkk
kkkkk
*hkkkk

*kkkk

*hkkkk

*kkkk

$150
See Chart
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150



052
053
054
055
056
057
058
059
060
061

061

062
063
064
064
065
066
067
068
069
070
071
072
073
074
075
076
077
078
079
080
081
082
083
085
086
087
087
088
089
090
091
092
093
094
095
096
097
098
099
101

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes

Turning on curve or crest of grade prohibited
Starting parked vehicle

Turning movements & required signals

Signals by hand & arm or signal lamps
Methods of giving signals

Vehicles approaching or entering intersection
Vehicle turning left

Stop signs & yield signs

Vehicle entering roadway

Operation of vehicles on approach of emergency
vehicles

Passing when near stationary authorized
emergency vehicle

Highway construction maintenance
Pedestrians: obedience to traffic regulations
Pedestrians: Right of way; control signals
Disobeying school crossing guard

Jaywalking

Drivers to exercise due care

Pedestrians to use right half of crosswalks
Pedestrians on highway

Pedestrians soliciting rides or business

Driving through safety zone prohibited
Pedestrians right of way on sidewalks
Pedestrians yield to emergency vehicles

Blind pedestrian right of way

Pedestrian under the influence of alcohol/drugs
Bridge or railroad signals

Obedience to signal indicating approach of train
Vehicles to stop at certain railroad crossings
Certain vehicles must stop at railroad crossings
Moving heavy equipment at railroad crossings
Emerging from alley or private drive or building
Overtaking and passing a school bus
Overtaking and passing a church or day care bus
Stopping, standing or parking outside business
Stopping, standing or parking in specified places
Stopping or parking on roadways

Accessible parking

Accessible parking; revoked/suspended devices
Parking for certain purposes prohibited

Stall parking/Stopping

Blocking traffic; narrow street

Parking on narrow street; signs

Parking in alley

Parking disabled & other vehicles

Parking adjacent to schools; signs

Stopping or parking in hazardous/congested places

Parking prohibited in designated places

Limited time parking zones

Commercial/delivery vehicles; loading/unloading
Loading/Unloading

Failure to comply with traffic citation for parked
vehicle

$150
$150
$100
$100
$100
$150
$150
$150
$150
$300

$300

$150
$100
$150
$150
$100
$150
$100
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$200
$200
$100
$40
$100
$200
$300
$150
$100
$100
$100
$100
$150
$100
$100
$200
$40
$150
$150
$40



103
104
105

105

105

106
106
107
108
109
109
110
111
112
112
113
114
114
114
114
114
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
126
126
126
129
130
131
132
133
135
135
136
138
139
140
141

(a)

or Wi

N o4

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Using headphones in vehicles
Inattentive driving

Allowing use of motor vehicle in violation of K.S.A.

8-1014-ignition interlock device
Violation of Size and Weight Laws

Width of Vehicles and Loads thereon

Transportation of alcoholic beverages
Transportation of cereal malt beverage
Unattended motor vehicles; ignition, key & brakes
Obstruction of driver's view or mechanism
Coasting

Motorized skateboards

Following fire apparatus prohibited
Crossing fire hose

Putting glass, etc on highway

Littering from a motor vehicle

Stop when traffic obstructed

Snowmobile operation limited

Unlawful operation of all-terrain vehicle
Unlawful operation of micro utility truck
Unlawful Operation of Low-Speed Vehicle
Unlawful Operation of a Golf Cart
Unlawful Operation of a Work-Site Utility Vehicle
Unlawful riding, over age of 14

Driving upon sidewalk

Limitations on backing

Driving thru private property to avoid device
Parades & Processions

Driving thru processions

Military forces

Street barriers

Opening and closing vehicle doors

Riding in house trailer prohibited

Driving across lawns, sidewalks, yards, crops, etc
Removal of traffic hazards

Obstructing license plates

Display of license plates

Use of wireless communication devices
Riding on bicycles; seats; riders limited
Cling to vehicles

Riding on roadways & bicycle paths
Carrying articles

Lamps & other equipment on bicycles
Electric-Assisted Bicycles
Electric-Assisted Scooters

Use of coasters, roller skates, etc

Riding on motorcycles

Motorcycles on roadways laned for traffic
Clinging to other vehicles

Motorcycle footrests & seat

$150
$150

*hkkkk

See Edgerton
Municipal Code
14-206
See Edgerton
Municipal Code
14-206

*kkkk

*kkkk

$150
$150
$150
$40
$150
$150
$150
$40
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$100
$150
$100
$100
$100
$100
$100
$100
$150
$150
$150
$150



142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
151
152
153
154
156
157
158
158
159
160
160

161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
172
173
174
175
175
176
177
178
178
179
180
181
182
182
182
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189

N

Yes

Yes

Yes

Equipment for motorcycle operator or rider
Lights, brakes, horns, scope & effect of regulations
When lighted lamps required; visibility distance
Visibility distance and mounted height of lamps
Headlamps on motor vehicles

Tail lamps

Reflectors

Stop lamps & turn signals

Additional equipment on certain vehicles

Color of clearance lamps, etc.

Mounting of reflectors, clearance or side lamps
Visibility of reflectors, clearance or side lamps
Lamps or flags on projecting loads

Lamps on parked vehicles

Lamps on other vehicles & equipment

Lights, lamps on tractors, slow moving vehicles
Spot lamps & auxiliary lamps

Authorized emergency vehicles

Operation of emergency lights on tow trucks,
wreckers, etc

Signals, lamps & signal devices

Vehicular hazard warning lights

Additional lighting equipment

Multiple beam road lighting equipment

Use of multiple beam road lighting equipment
Single beam road lighting equipment permitted
Alternate road lighting equipment

Number of driving lamps required/permitted
Special restrictions on lamps

School buses

Highway construction & maintenance vehicles
Brakes; performance requirements

Horns & warning devices

Noise prevention; mufflers

Compression Release Engine Braking system
Mirrors

Windshields; unobstructed & equipped with wipers
Restrictions as to tire equipment

Wide-base single tires

Spilling loads on highways prohibited

Trailers & towed vehicles

One-way glass and sun screening devices
Child passenger safety restraining system under 14
Seat belts - 18 and over

Seat belts - Ages 14-18

Unlawful riding on vehicles - under 14
Headlamps

Tail lamps

Reflectors

Stop lamps

Multiple beam road lighting equipment

Lighting equipment for motor-driven cycles
Brake equipment required

$150
$150
$150
$150
$100
$100
$100
$100
$150
$100
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150

$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$150
$100
$30
$60
$150
$100
$100
$100
$100
$100
$100
$100



190
191
192
193
194
195
195 A

196

197

198

199

200
Edgerton
Municipal Code
14-207

Edgerton
Municipal Code
14-206

Edgerton
Municipal Code
14-203(c)

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Performance ability of brakes

Other equipment

Drivers License (None)

No driver's license in possession

Driver's license cancelled, suspended or revoked
Driving in violation of restrictions

Operation of a motor vehicle when a habitual
offender

Unauthorized operator

Unauthorized minors

Vehicle License, illegal tag

Unlawful use of license

Motor Vehicle Liability Insurance

Prohibition of Spilling Loads (Tarp Ordinance)

Limitations on Vehicle Height, Weight, Length and
Width on Highways

Truck Route

$100
$100
$150

*kkkk

$150
$150

*kkkk

$150
1t offense:
$150
2M offense:
$300
3 offense:
$600
Weight up to the
first 1,000 Ibs
over limit - $50
--Per Ib over 1000
Ibs $0.10
Height, length,
width over - $30
plus $1.00 per in.
$100

Violations with a ***** or that do not appear on the above fine schedule
require a mandatory court appearance. All fines must be paid by 2:00 PM
on the day of the court date or a court appearance will be required.

All the above fines must have court costs in the amount of $75.00
added to the amount shown.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

7L

Nate Sutton

Municipal Court Judge
City of Edgerton, Kansas
Effective this 27 day of 2025



