ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER EDGERTON MUNICIPAL COURT FINE SCHEDULE EFFECTIVE January 27, 2025

ALL FINES SHOWN MUST HAVE COSTS OF \$75 ADDED PER CASE

Section	Moving Violation	Violation	Fine		
Court Fi	▼ Court Fine Violations				
012	Yes	Disobey Traffic Control	\$150		
013	Yes	Disobey Traffic Control Signal	\$150		
014	Yes	Violate Pedestrian Control Signal	\$100		
015	Yes	Flashing Signals	\$150		
016	Yes	Violate Lane Direction Control Signal	\$150		
017		Display of Unauthorized Signs or Signals or Markers	\$100		
018		Interference with Official Traffic Control Device	****		
020		Play Streets - Accident involving personal injuries not resulting in great bodily harm to or death of any person	\$150		
023	Yes	Death of any person	****		
025	Yes	Duty to give information and render aid, failure to provide proof of liability insurance or financial security	****		
026	Yes	Duty upon striking unattended vehicle or other property	****		
028		False reports	****		
029	Yes	Reckless driving	****		
030	Yes	Driving under the influence	****		
030	.1 Yes	Driving commercial motor vehicle under the influence	****		
	.3 Yes	Ignition Interlock Devices; Tampering	****		
031	Yes	Fleeing or attempting to elude a police officer	****		
032	Yes	Speed limitations - basic rule	\$150		
033	Yes	Maximum speed limits	See Chart		
034	Yes	Minimum speed limits	\$150		
035	Yes	Special speed limitations on motor-driven cycle	\$150		
037	Yes	Racing on highways	\$150		
038	Yes	Driving on right side of roadway	\$150		
039	Yes	Passing vehicles proceeding in opposite direction	\$150		
040	Yes	Overtaking vehicle on left	\$150		
041	Yes	When passing on right is permitted	\$150		
042	Yes	Limitations on overtaking on left	\$150 \$150		
043	Yes	Limitations on driving left of center	\$150 \$150		
044 045	Yes Yes	No-passing zones One way roadways & rotary traffic islands	\$150 \$150		
045	Yes	Driving on roadways laned for traffic	\$150		
040	Yes	Following too closely	\$150		
047	Yes	Driving on divided highways, left and u turns	\$150		
048	Yes	Turning	\$150		
050	Yes	Right, left & U-turns at intersections	\$150		
050	Yes	U-turns - where prohibited	\$150		
001	162	o-tama - where prombited	Ψ100		

052	Yes	Turning on curve or crest of grade prohibited	\$150
053	Yes	Starting parked vehicle	\$150
054	Yes	Turning movements & required signals	\$100
055	Yes	Signals by hand & arm or signal lamps	\$100
056	Yes	Methods of giving signals	\$100
057	Yes	Vehicles approaching or entering intersection	\$150
058	Yes	Vehicle turning left	\$150
059	Yes	Stop signs & yield signs	\$150
060	Yes	Vehicle entering roadway	\$150
061	Yes	Operation of vehicles on approach of emergency vehicles	\$300
061 .1	Yes	Passing when near stationary authorized emergency vehicle	\$300
062	Yes	Highway construction maintenance	\$150
063		Pedestrians: obedience to traffic regulations	\$100
064	Yes	Pedestrians: Right of way; control signals	\$150
064 .1		Disobeying school crossing guard	\$150
065		Jaywalking	\$100
066	Yes	Drivers to exercise due care	\$150
067		Pedestrians to use right half of crosswalks	\$100
068		Pedestrians on highway	\$150
069		Pedestrians soliciting rides or business	\$150
070	Yes	Driving through safety zone prohibited	\$150
071	Yes	Pedestrians right of way on sidewalks	\$150
072		Pedestrians yield to emergency vehicles	\$150
073	Yes	Blind pedestrian right of way	\$150
074		Pedestrian under the influence of alcohol/drugs	\$150
075		Bridge or railroad signals	\$150
076	Yes	Obedience to signal indicating approach of train	\$150
077	Yes	Vehicles to stop at certain railroad crossings	\$150
078	Yes	Certain vehicles must stop at railroad crossings	\$150 *****
079	Vaa	Moving heavy equipment at railroad crossings	
080	Yes	Emerging from alley or private drive or building	\$150 \$200
081	Yes	Overtaking and passing a school bus	\$200
082	Yes	Overtaking and passing a church or day care bus	\$200
083		Stopping, standing or parking outside business	\$100 \$40
085 086		Stopping, standing or parking in specified places	\$40 \$100
087		Stopping or parking on roadways Accessible parking	\$100 \$200
087 .1		Accessible parking Accessible parking; revoked/suspended devices	\$300
088		Parking for certain purposes prohibited	\$150
089		Stall parking/Stopping	\$100
090		Blocking traffic; narrow street	\$100
091		Parking on narrow street; signs	\$100
092		Parking in alley	\$100
093		Parking disabled & other vehicles	\$150
094		Parking adjacent to schools; signs	\$100
095		Stopping or parking in hazardous/congested places	\$100
096		Parking prohibited in designated places	\$200
097		Limited time parking zones	\$40
098		Commercial/delivery vehicles; loading/unloading	\$150
099		Loading/Unloading	\$150
101		Failure to comply with traffic citation for parked vehicle	\$40
		**	

103			Using headphones in vehicles	\$150
104			Inattentive driving	\$150 *****
105			Allowing use of motor vehicle in violation of K.S.A. 8-1014-ignition interlock device	****
105	.1	Yes	Violation of Size and Weight Laws	See Edgerton Municipal Code 14-206
105	.2	Yes	Width of Vehicles and Loads thereon	See Edgerton Municipal Code 14-206
106		Yes	Transportation of alcoholic beverages	****
106	(a)	Yes	Transportation of cereal malt beverage	****
107		Yes	Unattended motor vehicles; ignition, key & brakes	\$150
108		Yes	Obstruction of driver's view or mechanism	\$150
109		Yes	Coasting	\$150
109	.1		Motorized skateboards	\$40
110		Yes	Following fire apparatus prohibited	\$150
111			Crossing fire hose	\$150
112			Putting glass, etc on highway	\$150
112	.1		Littering from a motor vehicle	\$40
113		Yes	Stop when traffic obstructed	\$150
114			Snowmobile operation limited	\$150
114	.1		Unlawful operation of all-terrain vehicle	\$150
114	.2		Unlawful operation of micro utility truck	\$150
114	.3		Unlawful Operation of Low-Speed Vehicle	\$150
114	.4		Unlawful Operation of a Golf Cart	\$150
114	.5		Unlawful Operation of a Work-Site Utility Vehicle	\$150
115			Unlawful riding, over age of 14	\$150
116		Yes	Driving upon sidewalk	\$150
117		Yes	Limitations on backing	\$150
118			Driving thru private property to avoid device	\$150
119			Parades & Processions	\$150
120			Driving thru processions	\$150
121			Military forces	\$150
122			Street barriers	\$150
123			Opening and closing vehicle doors	\$150
124			Riding in house trailer prohibited	\$150
125			Driving across lawns, sidewalks, yards, crops, etc	\$150
126			Removal of traffic hazards	\$150
126	.1		Obstructing license plates	\$150
126	.1.1		Display of license plates	\$150
126	.2		Use of wireless communication devices	\$150
129			Riding on bicycles; seats; riders limited	\$100
130			Cling to vehicles	\$150
131			Riding on roadways & bicycle paths	\$100
132			Carrying articles	\$100
133			Lamps & other equipment on bicycles	\$100
135			Electric-Assisted Bicycles	\$100
135	.1		Electric-Assisted Scooters	\$100
136			Use of coasters, roller skates, etc	\$100
138			Riding on motorcycles	\$150
139		Yes	Motorcycles on roadways laned for traffic	\$150
140			Clinging to other vehicles	\$150
141			Motorcycle footrests & seat	\$150

4.40				* 4 = 0
142			Equipment for motorcycle operator or rider	\$150
143			Lights, brakes, horns, scope & effect of regulations	\$150
144		Yes	When lighted lamps required; visibility distance	\$150
145			Visibility distance and mounted height of lamps	\$150
146			Headlamps on motor vehicles	\$100
147			Tail lamps	\$100
148			Reflectors	\$100
149			Stop lamps & turn signals	\$100
151			Additional equipment on certain vehicles	\$150
152			Color of clearance lamps, etc.	\$100
153			Mounting of reflectors, clearance or side lamps	\$150
154			Visibility of reflectors, clearance or side lamps	\$150
156			Lamps or flags on projecting loads	\$150
157			Lamps on parked vehicles	\$150
158			Lamps on other vehicles & equipment	\$150
158	.1		Lights, lamps on tractors, slow moving vehicles	\$150
159			Spot lamps & auxiliary lamps	\$150
160			Authorized emergency vehicles	\$150
160	.1		Operation of emergency lights on tow trucks,	\$150
.00	• •		wreckers, etc	Ψ100
161			Signals, lamps & signal devices	\$150
162			Vehicular hazard warning lights	\$150
163			Additional lighting equipment	\$150
164			Multiple beam road lighting equipment	\$150
165		Yes	Use of multiple beam road lighting equipment	\$150
166		165	Single beam road lighting equipment permitted	\$150
167			<u> </u>	
			Alternate road lighting equipment	\$150
168			Number of driving lamps required/permitted	\$150
169			Special restrictions on lamps	\$150
170			School buses	\$150
172			Highway construction & maintenance vehicles	\$150
173			Brakes; performance requirements	\$150
174			Horns & warning devices	\$150
175			Noise prevention; mufflers	\$150
175	.1		Compression Release Engine Braking system	\$150
176			Mirrors	\$150
177			Windshields; unobstructed & equipped with wipers	\$150
178			Restrictions as to tire equipment	\$150
178	.1		Wide-base single tires	\$150
179			Spilling loads on highways prohibited	\$150
180			Trailers & towed vehicles	\$150
181			One-way glass and sun screening devices	\$150
182			Child passenger safety restraining system under 14	\$100
182	.1		Seat belts - 18 and over	\$30
182	.1		Seat belts - Ages 14-18	\$60
182	.2	Yes	Unlawful riding on vehicles - under 14	\$150
183			Headlamps	\$100
184			Tail lamps	\$100
185			Reflectors	\$100
186			Stop lamps	\$100
187			Multiple beam road lighting equipment	\$100
188			Lighting equipment for motor-driven cycles	\$100
189			Brake equipment required	\$100
109			Drake equipment required	φ100

400		D (129 (1 1	0.400
190		Performance ability of brakes	\$100
191		Other equipment	\$100
192	Yes	Drivers License (None)	****
193	Yes	No driver's license in possession	\$150
194	Yes	Driver's license cancelled, suspended or revoked	****
195	Yes	Driving in violation of restrictions	****
195 .1	Yes	Operation of a motor vehicle when a habitual offender	****
196		Unauthorized operator	\$150
197		Unauthorized minors	\$150
198		Vehicle License, illegal tag	****
199		Unlawful use of license	\$150
200		Motor Vehicle Liability Insurance	****
Edgerton Municipal Code 14-207		Prohibition of Spilling Loads (Tarp Ordinance)	1 st offense: \$150 2 nd offense: \$300 3 rd offense: \$600
Edgerton Municipal Code 14-206		Limitations on Vehicle Height, Weight, Length and Width on Highways	Weight up to the first 1,000 lbs over limit - \$50Per lb over 1000 lbs \$0.10 Height, length, width over - \$30 plus \$1.00 per in.
Edgerton Municipal Code 14-203(c)		Truck Route	\$100

Violations with a ***** or that do not appear on the above fine schedule require a mandatory court appearance. All fines must be paid by 2:00 PM on the day of the court date or a court appearance will be required.

All the above fines must have court costs in the amount of \$75.00 added to the amount shown.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Nate Sutton Municipal Court Judge City of Edgerton, Kansas Effective this 27TH day of 2025